



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13321/2025**

X

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Dipak Raj, Adv. for Mr. Anurag
Ojha, SSC

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the money has in fact been deposited by the Department and only the sanction for refund has to be issued.
3. Let instructions be sought by the ld. Counsel for the Department.
4. List on 19th December 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/pt/msh