



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13321/2025**

X

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms. Gousia  
Iqbal, Ms. Ashna Khan, Mr. Utkarsh  
Rai, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Madhav Krishna Dubey, Sr.  
Panel Counsel  
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

%

**10.04.2026**

At request of Mr. Singla, counsel for the respondent and by way of  
last chance, list on 28<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J**

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**APRIL 10, 2026/dm**